

NO. 81102-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL W. McKIERNAN,

Petitioner.

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
08 AUG 11 AM 7:54
SYRONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JANICE E. ELLIS
Prosecuting Attorney

SETH A. FINE
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

III. ARGUMENT 4

A. THE PETITION IS BARRED BY THE STATUTORY TIME LIMIT ON COLLATERAL ATTACK..... 4

1. An Erroneous Sentencing Provision In A Judgment And Sentence Does Not Open The Underlying Conviction To An Untimely Attack..... 6

2. When A Plea Statement Contains Erroneous Advice As To Sentencing Consequences, This Advice Does Not Render The Subsequent Judgment And Sentence “Invalid On Its Face.” 8

3. Under Both The Language And Policy Of RCW 10.73.090, A Judgment And Sentence Cannot Become “Invalid On Its Face” Because Of Errors In A Plea Statement..... 11

B. THE PETITIONER WAS CORRECTLY ADVISED THAT, IF THE SENTENCING COURT FOUND SUBSTANTIAL AND COMPELLING CIRCUMSTANCES, HE COULD RECEIVE ANY SENTENCE UP TO LIFE IMPRISONMENT..... 14

IV. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Brooks v. Rhay, 92 Wn.2d 876, 602 P.2d 356 (1979)..... 6
In re Goodwin, 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618 (2002)..... 6
In re Hemenway, 147 Wn.2d 529, 55 P.3d 615 (2002) 9, 11
In re Hinton, 152 Wn.2d 853, 100 P.3d 801 (2004) 9
In re Isadore, 151 Wn.2d 294, 88 P.3d 390 (2004)..... 15, 16
In re Runyan, 121 Wn.2d 432, 853 P.2d 424 (1993) 10, 12
In re Stoudmire, 141 Wn.2d 342, 5 P.3d 1240 (2000)..... 7, 9
In re Thompson, 141 Wn.2d 712, 10 P.3d 380 (2000)..... 9
In re Turay, 150 Wn.2d 71, 74 P.3d 1194 (2003)..... 4
State v. Barton, 93 Wn.2d 301, 609 P.2d 1353 (1980) 15
State v. Hardesty, 129 Wn.2d 303, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996)..... 16
State v. Mendoza, 157 Wn.2d 582, 141 P.3d 49 (2006) 16

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 10.37.090(1)..... 4
RCW 10.73.090 4, 6, 7, 11
RCW 10.73.090(3)(a)..... 4
RCW 10.73.100 5, 7
RCW 10.73.130 5
RCW 7.36.130 4
